

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

In re	:	Chapter 11
SPECIALTY PRODUCTS HOLDING CORP.,	:	Case No. 10-11780 (JKF)
<i>et al.</i> ,	:	(Jointly Administered)
Debtors.	:	Hearing Date: July 14, 2010 at 11:00 a.m.
	:	Objection Deadline: June 30, 2010 at 5:00 p.m.
	:	

**INSURERS' MOTION AND MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION SEEKING DECLARATION THAT AUTOMATIC
STAY DOES NOT APPLY TO DEBTORS BONDEX AND
RPM'S CLAIMS IN THE COVERAGE ACTION**

SEYFARTH SHAW, LLP
131 South Dearborn Street, Suite 2400
Chicago, IL 60603-5577
(312) 460-5000

- and -

CARROLL, BURDICK & McDONOUGH LLP
44 Montgomery Street, Suite 400
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 989-5900

*Attorneys for Continental Casualty Company and
Columbia Casualty Company*

WHITE AND WILLIAMS LLP
824 N. Market Street, Suite 902
P.O. Box 709
Wilmington, Delaware 19899
(302) 654-0424

- and -

O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
7 Times Square
New York, New York 10036
(212) 326-2000

*Attorneys for Century Indemnity Company, as
successor to CCI Insurance Company, as successor
to the Insurance Company of North America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
BACKGROUND	3
<i>What are Bondex and RPM?</i>	3
<i>The Debtors and their co-plaintiff are sued for asbestos bodily injuries.</i>	4
<i>The insurers issued policies.</i>	4
<i>The parties enter into a global agreement.</i>	6
<i>The Debtors and their co-plaintiff file the Coverage Action.</i>	6
<i>The district court has presided over Coverage Action discovery for six years and has been otherwise extensively engaged in the case.</i>	8
<i>The Coverage Action is at an advanced stage as the district court has dismissed on summary judgment the claims filed by the Debtors and their co-plaintiff.</i>	8
<i>The Debtors and their co-plaintiff appeal the district court's decision to the Sixth Circuit.</i>	10
ARGUMENT	11
POINT I THE AUTOMATIC STAY DOES NOT APPLY BECAUSE BONDEX AND RPM FILED THE COVERAGE ACTION	11
POINT II EVEN IF THE STAY WERE TO APPLY TO THE COVERAGE ACTION, AMPLE CAUSE EXISTS FOR RELIEF FROM THE AUTOMATIC STAY.	15
A. Relief from the automatic stay will not harm the Debtors.	17
B. Hardship will inure to the insurers if this Court does not grant this Motion	19
C. The insurers have a high probability of succeeding in the Sixth Circuit appeal	20
D. Discretionary abstention supports granting stay relief	21
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>ACandS, Inc. v. Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 435 F.3d 252 (3d Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Ass’n of St. Croix Condo. Owners v. St. Croix Hotel Corp.</i> , 682 F.2d 446 (3d Cir. 1982).....	12, 13
<i>Brown v. JEVIC</i> , 575 F.3d 322 (3d Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Forcine Concrete & Constr. Co. v. Manning Equip. Sales & Serv.</i> , 426 B.R. 520 (E.D. Pa. 2010)	15
<i>Hydramar, Inc. v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.</i> , No. 85-1788, 1986 WL 6223 (E.D. Pa. May 30, 1986).....	13
<i>In re Continental Airlines, Inc.</i> , 152 B.R. 420 (Bankr. D. Del. 1993)	20
<i>In re Cooke</i> , 2007 WL 2102687 (Bankr. D. Del. July 13, 2007).....	17
<i>In re Fernstrom Storage & Van Co.</i> , 938 F.2d 731 (7th Cir. 1991)	17
<i>In re Merrick</i> , 175 B.R. 333 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1994).....	13
<i>In re Mid-Atlantic Handling Sys., LLC</i> , 304 B.R. 111 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2003)	18, 21
<i>In re Northwood Flavors, Inc.</i> , 202 B.R. 63 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. 1996)	12, 15
<i>In re OMNA Med. Partners, Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 33712302 (Bankr. D. Del. June 12, 2000).....	12, 18, 21
<i>In re Porter</i> , 371 B.R. 739 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2007)	12
<i>In re Porter-Hayden Co.</i> , 304 B.R. 725 (Bankr. D. Md. 2004)	21, 22
<i>In re Pursuit Athletic Footwear</i> , 193 B.R. 713 (Bankr. D. Del. 1996)	18
<i>In re SCO Group, Inc.</i> , 395 B.R. 852 (Bankr. D. Del. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Tribune Co.</i> , 418 B.R. 116 (Bankr. D. Del. 2009)	15, 17, 20, 21
<i>In re Wilson</i> , 116 F.3d 87 (3d Cir. 1997).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Izzarelli v. Rexene Prods. Co. (In re Rexene Prods. Co.)</i> , 141 B.R. 574 (Bankr. D. Del. 1992)	19, 20, 21
<i>Justus v. Fin. News Network Inc. (In re Fin. News Network Inc.)</i> , 158 B.R. 570 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	14
<i>Kesar, Inc. v. Uni-Mart's, LLC (In re Uni-Mart's, LLC)</i> , 405 B.R. 113 (Bankr. D. Del. 2009)	15
<i>Kilmer v. Flocar, Inc.</i> , 212 F.R.D. 66 (N.D.N.Y. 2002).....	13
<i>Levitz Furniture Inc. v. T. Rowe Price Recovery Fund, L.P. (In re Levitz Furniture Inc.)</i> , 267 B.R. 516 (Bankr. D. Del. 2000)	19, 20
<i>Maritime Elec. Co. v. United Jersey Bank</i> , 959 F.2d 1194 (3d Cir. 1991).....	2, 12, 15
<i>Martin-Trigona v. Champion Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n</i> , 892 F.2d 575 (7th Cir. 1989)	13, 14
<i>Radogna v. Williams Twp. (In re Radogna)</i> , 331 Fed. Appx. 962, 2009 WL 1416696 (3d Cir. May 21, 2009)	15
<i>Rhone-Poulenc Surfactants & Specialties, L.P. v. Comm'r</i> , 249 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Safety Nat'l Cas. Corp. v. Kaiser Aluminum & Chem. Corp. (In re Kaiser Aluminum Corp.)</i> , 303 B.R. 299 (Bankr. D. Del. 2003)	12
<i>U.S. Abatement Corp. v. Mobil Exploration & Producing U.S., Inc. (In the Matter of U.S. Abatement Corp.)</i> , 39 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 1994)	12
<i>United States v. Inslaw, Inc.</i> , 932 F.2d 1467 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	13
<i>Washington Mut., Inc. v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 659 F. Supp. 2d 152 (D.D.C. 2009) (same)	14
 STATUTES	
11 U.S.C. § 362.....	11, 15
28 U.S.C. § 1334.....	21
